CHAPTER 8
HOUSE BILL No. 2071°

AN AcT relating to highways; designating certain memorial highways.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. That portion of United States highway 169 from the south-
ern boundary of Anderson county then north to the southern city limits
of the city of Olathe is hereby designated the Civil War veterans memorial
highway. The secretary of transportation shall place signs along the high-
way right-of-way at proper intervals to indicate that the highway is the
Civil War veterans memorial highway, except that such signs shall not be
placed until the secretary has received sufficient moneys from gifts and
donations to reimburse the secretary for the cost of placing such signs
and an additional 50% of the initial cost to defray future maintenance or
replacement costs of such signs. The secretary of transportation may ac-
cept and administer gifts and donations to aid in obtaining and installing
suitable signs.

Sec. 2. From the junction of United States highway 160 with United
States highway 83, then west on United States highway 160 to the Kansas-
Colorado border is hereby designated the Spanish-American war veterans
memorial highway. The secretary of transportation shall place signs along
the highway right-of-way at proper intervals to indicate that the highway
is the Spanish-American war veterans memorial highway, except that such
signs shall not be placed until the secretary has received sufficient moneys
from gifts and donations to reimburse the secretary for the cost of placing
such signs and an additional 50% of the initial cost to defray future main-
tenance or replacement costs of such signs. The secretary of transporta-
tion may accept and administer gifts and donations to aid in obtaining
and installing suitable signs.

Sec. 3. From the junction of United States highway 24 with United
States highway 77 then west on United States highway 24 to the junction
of United States highway 24 with United States highway 83 is hereby
designated the World War II veterans memorial highway. The secretary
of transportation shall place signs along the highway right-of-way at
proper intervals to indicate that the highway is the World War II veterans
memorial highway, except that such signs shall not be placed until the
secretary has received sufficient moneys from gifts and donations to re-
imburse the secretary for the cost of placing such signs and an additional
50% of the initial cost to defray future maintenance or replacement costs
of such signs. The secretary of transportation may accept and administer
gifts and donations to aid in obtaining and installing suitable signs.

Sec. 4. From the junction of K-4 highway with United States highway
281 then west on K-4 highway to the junction of K-4 highway with United
States highway 83 is hereby designated the Korean War veterans me-
morial highway. The secretary of transportation shall place signs along
the highway right-of-way at proper intervals to indicate that the highway
is the Korean War veterans memorial highway, except that such signs
shall not be placed until the secretary has received sufficient moneys from
gifts and donations to reimburse the secretary for the cost of placing such
signs and an additional 50% of the initial cost to defray future mainte-
nance or replacement costs of such signs. The secretary of transportation
may accept and administer gifts and donations to aid in obtaining and
installing suitable signs.

Sec. 5. K-96 highway from the west city limits of Great Bend then
west on K-96 highway to the junction of K-96 highway and United States
highway 83 is hereby designated the Persian Gulf War veterans memorial
highway. The secretary of transportation shall place signs along the high-
way right-of-way at proper intervals to indicate that the highway is the
Persian Gulf War veterans memorial highway, except that such signs shall
not be placed until the secretary has received sufficient moneys from gifts
and donations to reimburse the secretary for the cost of placing such signs
and an additional 50% of the initial cost to defray future maintenance or
replacement costs of such signs. The secretary of transportation may ac-
cept and administer gifts and donations to aid in obtaining and installing
suitable signs.

Sec. 6. K-156 highway from the west city limits of Larned then west



on K-156 highway to the eastern city limits of Jetmore is hereby desig-
nated the Operation Iraqi Freedom veterans memorial highway. The sec-
retary of transportation shall place signs along the highway right-of-way
at proper intervals to indicate that the highway is the Operation Iraqi
Freedom veterans memorial highway, except that such signs shall not be
placed until the secretary has received sufficient moneys from gifts and
donations to reimburse the secretary for the cost of placing such signs
and an additional 50% of the initial cost to defray future maintenance or
replacement costs of such signs. The secretary of transportation may ac-
cept and administer gifts and donations to aid in obtaining and installing
suitable signs.

Sec. 7. K-156 highway from the west city limits of Jetmore then west
on K-156 highway to the eastern city limits of Garden City is hereby
designated the Operation Enduring Freedom veterans memorial high-
way. The secretary of transportation shall place signs along the highway
right-of-way at proper intervals to indicate that the highway is the Op-
eration Enduring Freedom veterans memorial highway, except that such
signs shall not be placed until the secretary has received sufficient moneys
from gifts and donations to reimburse the secretary for the cost of placing
such signs and an additional 50% of the initial cost to defray future main-
tenance or replacement costs of such signs. The secretary of transporta-
tion may accept and administer gifts and donations to aid in obtaining
and installing suitable signs.

Sec. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved March 20, 2008.



